
I • 

... 

11r. c. o. Pehlberg 

A.partaent ' 6)59 South Sanpaon Street 
Chicago, Illinoi■ 

Dear Mr. 'Peblberg1 

We ha•• 7our raqueat tor WOl'll&tion upon the u. s.Chroa1ua, Inc. 'le do not bl.Te 
late iatoraation upoa the opent1ona of thi1 coapan;y. The follow1D1 1a • letter 
written by' our field engiaeer, d&tecl December 3, 1937, which will t\lmiah 10\l all 
the intoration which we po•-•• ·w. hope, before the year 1a gone, to pt II01"e 
up--to-date information upon this property. 

•x Tia1W the Salaon lountaiD property and p~red the tollow1n1 
ittt .... tion. 

ttfhe property conaiate of aou 80 unpatNl\ed 111.ning cl&iu oa the 
lort.h elope ot Sal.llOD llouatai.11 at an elevation or 2100 feet, ten ailN 
aoutbwe,t of· Powers 1n Ooos County, Oregon, and aon •i-c1tioall.7 4ucr1bed 
ae 8eca. 19, 20• 21, and 221 T. J2 8., R. 12 W., IUl ... tt. I. 

•At thepreNDt till8 the property cannot be reaohed by road. The Coa­
p&'D7 bu tour un euneying tor right ot way "° OOl'.lftect with tJ. s. Poreatr;r 
road at Ob1rJa flata on the Coquille Jti:,·er, a distance of fift .UN. Thi■ 
road, when coapletecl, will connect thell with Powers• the cloaeat railroad. 

1tThe propez-v was di■covered ill-th• Nrl)r eightiee ad begi1U11ng 1n 
us, was opera'Wd tor th1rtNn wintera. I wae inforaed by a Mn who worked 
Oil the property the last two •••on• it operated, that th• reaaon tor cloa­
ing waa due to 1n1Uf'tio1•t water to •k• 1 t p&7 u a hfdraullo ■1D•• J'roll 
1898 to 19.36 th• properv ••• worked interaittmal.7 but without Q7 appre­
o1abl• production. 

•Th• preaent COIIJMIDY acquired the property- 1n 1936 and in the euae:r 
ot tbia year 1tarted conetruction or a 100 ton teat 1lill tor the purpo .. ot 
aacertaining whether or not the ore b<XQ' waa eufficientl.J large •ough to 
pay on a large ecale operation. Thie llill 8hould be COIIPleted in l&DU&.?7 
ot 1938 if the preaent tore• or ten MD 1a •intained. the now ebeet con-
11i1ta ot tine grinding in a Gibaoa 100 ton balanced rod a1U followed b7' 
aaa.J.guating plate■, rag trues and wuney tables • 

.... Uni tad States Geological St.tns!{_;:rt Ortord folio by Diller dea-
cribee the property•• tollowaa •The Mountain aine, on the north 

.,, 
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al.ope ot Selacm Mountain, at an el.eftt1ori or 2,100 teet, 11 hydraulic, using 
water with uarly 200 teet head, brought aoroaa the d1Yide troa the upper 
part ot lobDIOD creek. The cut ia about ,0 feet de,s,, the aaae iD width, 
and ,oo teet 1on1, with a :renge ot 200 feet in height. It 11 in rather 
trapental •terial or igneous origin, except at the lower end, where locent · 
abalee and aaadetonea ooeur. Although closed at the present tiae, it bae 
been worked darUg the rainy season at int.el'T&la tor a number ot y•ara. 
Iha nmningllllder pod head the mine paid $7S to $1.00 daJ' and the cc,ld 11 
aa1d. 'to be rather unitoral.y distributed through the •hole •sa. Thia trag­
Mtnal uterial ot volcanlc origin toru a bench with nall depreuiona on 
the steep slope ot Salmon Jlountain, and appear■ to be due to a elide. 

••The rock ia dark, often purpliab or grMDillh, aoaetiaea brecc1aW, 
auch t:ractured, and eaeilT see• to pieces. Although 11Ueh altered, it. re­
tains traoea of ita opbitic ■tntcture which connects it with~ baealta. 
laar th• upper lillit ot its expoaure, abffe the bulkbe6d it 1a aore solid 
and ta aaaoc1atacl with a rook rich in gl.aucophlme, with aandatones and 
indurated abalea bounding 1 t on both sides. 

••The gold ot the al.lie ap~s to be derived troa ..U quarts veina, 
auch aa bave been prospected in the i•td1ate rlc11'11t7, Ita intiJlate uso­
c1at1on with this igneous rock. is exceptional and unlike anything el•• seen 
1n t.he region. The brt.tnoh of Sa.lmon Creek which bee.de near the aine con­
tain• 11UOh or the euae sort of debris in ite bed and yields a s...:U uount 
of' gold a.mrually to several ainerth_ 

at.&, ahort diatance southweat of the Sal.mot1 llountaiD placer aine a quart• 
mine•• opened by aeTer&l tunnel& running 1n a southerly direct101l i,Jtto the 
hill. One of t.hese ahond &,I ,inch qu.a:rt.a 'fein, With ... ller Yeinleta, con­
taining bead.dee eome pyrite occasional Yieible tracee ot tree gold Vein• ot 
thia aort are found in the pebbles of Cretaceoua eandatone •hich occur in 
the adjacen• Jocene congloaerate, so tbllt the tol"ll&t1on ot the Ye.int belonga 
bear the cloee ot the Or•tao.ou••• 

•t wu unable to••• a great deal of the to:niation becauaa the old 
hydraulic cut and tumlela were caft4 ud there were no new expoaures. 

9The mine auperintendent, Billy McLaughlin, ia extending ff'ery ettort 
to erect the teat plant u cheaply u pou1ble without alighting worlalllnohipJ 
1econd-hand equipment being placed wheref,er poeaible.• 

•• tnaat the above infonaation will be ot eervice to you. 

?ours Yery truly-, 

A1Sn11 A. M. SWartle,y 
Consulting Mining Engineer 
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STATE UEP'T OF OEOLOOY 

& MINERAL lNDS~ 

stste University, 

APARTMENT 3 

6359 South Sangamon Street 
CHICAGO 

Mining D"rart~ent, 
Port la.no. ore ~on. 

Gent lernen: 

Jul;v 18. 1928. 

Thru your good offi~es I am seekinr infor~ation as 

to a mining com~any th3t o•ns cons1~erable lan~ in your state. 

Tris fj rr.1 ' s office 'known as tT. s. Chromium. Inc •• 

1712 Ma.llere Builnin~. Chicago. Illinois and the rrorerty which 

they claim is part of salmon Mountain, lccated 12 miles south 

of rowers, and 20 miles frrm the Pacific ocean. The county is 

Coos C 011nty. 

They have been sendjng me rlenty of literature but 

would be ~le~se~ to ~et fi~st hand infor~ation rel3tive to any 

:prit-vate anc! confiaP,ntjal infor!Y'ation th'lt J1011 rr,jq:ht h~ve rer-

taining tc the st~tus or outcome of this EO-c~lled mining firm. 

Ycur~ r~ trul , 



Ne.me: 

Area: 

Squiprnen t: 

· !,Iiscel1aneous 
Information: 

Informant: 

Salmon Mountain Iviine 

:;/)t~~ 
~,r:o;j:}, aa.J.{i1on aountain Area 
Coos County 

APR 7 1939 

(supplemental report) 

They finally decided on and claim 67 claim□• 

One 100 h.p. Diesel electric engine has been in­
stalled, and_ now the mill is run with five motors. 

The White Rock Chrome Claims listed on PEt:_~e 38 of 
the rough draft is a part of the Sal:non Llountain 
I.Iine. Last operated in January, 1939. 

J. E. Morrison. Llarch 27, 19.39. 

Confidential 
As you probably know, this company is in trouole 
witu the Government over some misrepresentation 
of stock, an~ there will probably be no more op­
erations until this matter has been settled. 
Ur. E::1.rrison stated- that they had vJOrked. contin­
uously since LlY visit in 1937, but most ~f their 
vmrk had been poorly planned--notJ.'1in5 really 
valuable had been gccomplished. 

i/ 



STATE OF OREGON 

STAT:. . .• ~ULOGI/·!· CORPORATION DEPARTMENT 
& l\1il'l..:.,<AL iNDS. 

J. H. HAZLETT 
Corporation Commissioner 

SALEM 

March 28, 1938. 

Department of Geology & Mineral Industries, 
704 Lewis Building, 
Portland, Oregon. 

Gentlemen: Attention A. M. Swartley 

We have a corporation of record by the name US 
CHROMIUM, INC., with its headquarters at Powers, which 
no doubt is the company referred to in your letter of 
March 26th as U.S. CHROME, INC. It filed articles 
September 7, 1937, with an authorized capitalization of 
75,000 shares of no par value Common Stock. It has 
not yet filed any reports of any kind, so we are unable 
to advise you who its officers might be. 

Its incorporators were James Draper, Avis Hart, 
and Tom C. Chappell. The articles were signed and 
executed at Chicago before Mabel Grant, a notary public 
for Cook County. Presumably its officers are all non­
residents, for the reason that it filed a power of 
attorney under the provisions of Chapter 184, Oregon 
Laws, 1935, naming E. C. Roberts of Myrtle Point, 
Oregon, its Attorney-in-Fact in this state. 

Very truly yours, 

• H.~lett 
WHW:H C RPORATIJN COMM 
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Ir. Oba•••• .lple7 
O/o !he Bub, Benr, c. Lytton & Sona 
lftmaton, Illinoia 

DMr Sirs 

tour l•"ter of fabrua.ry- 5th, aMNaaed to the ONgoD State Oeolegical 
au.r..y, ··Sal•, oregon, bas been tonarded to thle ott1ce tor :replJ' • 

•• have noted 1D '\he pre•e t:roa UH to time repo_n• ot exceediacJ.T 
lar .. 4-pogu or low grade gold 1D the galaoZl Ilg~ Diatr1ot ill 

· aout~t.7, also atatementa \bat thV'e •• •ch ·chl"-1.t. ID 
t.bia J)l"OpltJ'__,,it:., regret to 1tA1ie that we ba.ft no OOflt)lete l'eJ:!Ori oa 
th11 pro~ attd the aotiYiti•• ot this ru. "'that• nha•UYe 
a.ndflnal etatea•t might be made. 

The toUM'iag 1• the information we have from one or our ti.id engi­
raMra. Ile izltoru ue tbat•tbe 8alaon Mountaia propet'\T coria1.ta ot 
eoae 80 unpatented Id.Ding olai.u on the north slope of Salmon Moun­
tain at u el.nation of 2100 teet, tea llilea eou\hweat or Powera in 
Coos County, Oregon, and more speeitioally described u Section■ 19, 
20, 21., and 22, Te 32 s., R .. 12 w • ., W.■• At the present tiM the 
pnpertq cannot be reached by road. ~ ooape.ny has tour lDen ,urve7-
1n1 tor rilbt of R7 to connect with u. s. Foree't.17' road at 0~ 
Plata on the Coquille River, a ·d1attance ot n.-. 111U••• Th11 road, 
when ooaplete4 •111 COl'neot thea ,rith Power,, the oloaaet railroad. 

•!be FOPffV waa diaooYered 1:,11 the early' e1ght.1ea and )leginniag in li8S 
wa.a operated tor th1rtea •inters. I-. informed by a MD who worktlll 
on the~ the last two aea.N11e it operated• that the reaaon ta 
cloaing •• due to in1Uf't1ci•t water to eke it P6Y' Na~ 
ldne. Proa 1898 to 1936 thit property •• worked interai ttenly but 
without a:q &ppNCiable production. -

•The preNDt OOllp&fl7 acquired the property in 1936.Md in the ,suaaar 
of tble year (19'7) •tarted ooaetructio-n of a 1.00 ton teat aUl tor 
~ purpo .. of ucartaining whether or not the ore bod.,- ns autt1c1ent­
~ large enoup to l)&1' on a la.rp Hale operation. 1'h11 mill ahoulcl 
be coaplet,ecl 1n l&'IJ.UU7 of 1938 1t t.he preaant force ot ten MD is 
11&1Dta1n..S.• (Report written Decellber J, 1937) 

... 



I aaSUM that this uy- be the property to which 70\1 refer. Our repreaen­
t&tive na unable in the tiae pend.tted to Slt&ke U'f detailed ex&IWJ&tion 
of this 'property that would deteraine the average value or the ore and 
the poa8'1b1lit1H that might be developed. 

It you AN conteaplating uld.ng a e1H&ble hrt"estaent in this proper\,' 
or u.,- other, we auggeat that previous to ID&ld.Dg such an inve1taen\ 70\i 
and your tr:1enda eapl.o7 a mining engineer in which you have full eonti­
dence tor the purpose of alcaing a thorough exulnation of the property. 
You should alao investigate ca.retully the corporate etructure and stock 
arrugea•ta, uaete and liabilltiea, and laat, wt not least, you should 
ban a caretw._e'tUl:cy' u.de ot the pei-aonnel, of'ticere, and control.liq 
interest.•• Of course, no mine c.n becOM profitable without. adequate 
ore body at·arofit.able gra.de reaardl••~ ot -.n-,.umt.. llanageaent ad 
control., ·or the. corporation are ntal to any entel"pr1•• and again it is 
illportant to know what part ot the enterpri1e y:,u are getting tor the 
IIOneJ inYest.ed. 

We regret our inability to turnieh 110re apecU'ic int~orrnation at thil 
tille. It we c&.n be of any aenioe to you 1a the future, " will be 
very bapp;r to" do ao .. 

STATE DEPAll'NDT or OEOI.OOI 
~D MINERAL !NDU~£RIES 

,. "· Swartley 
Consulting W-ning Engineer 

• 



... o J. 0 
THE{+} HUB 

HENRY C. LYTTON & SONS 
STATE OEP'T OF GEO:OG\2 

& MINERAL lNO~. 
EVANSTON 

STORES AT 
CHICAGO 

STATE ANO JACKSON 

EVANSTON 
ORRINGTON AND CHURCH 

ADDRESS REPLY TO 

ORRINGTON AND CHURCH 

EVANSTON 

Oregon State Geological Survey 
Salem, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

I would appreciate any information or literature 
that you could send me in reference to the ore 
deposits in the Coos Valley region, namely, Sal­
mon Mt. in Coos County. 

Any information that you have pertaining to the 
content of the ore deposits and the feasibility 

OAK PARK 
LAKE AND MARION 

GARY 
BROADWAY AND F'IF'TH 

of mining this region will be greatly appreciated, 
also, is there a large deposit of Chromite at Sal­
mon Mt? 

Thanking you for your help, I remain 

Feb. 5, 1938 

CA:AS 

afJ1;2.~ · 
/ Chas. W. Ap~ 

% The Hub, Henry C. Lytton &. Sons 
?.;vanston, Ill. 

L 

• 
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Borember 2, 1937 

Jlr. 1ul1ua Bra.WI 
W • Bau Ooapu,:, 
2433 West J'ourteenth Street 
Chi.ago. lll1noia 

Dear S1ri, 

Replyin{; to your letter of October 18th, I haYe beea unable so 
tar to look 1Dto 'the situa'lioa at ~JellPlli» laOooa Cowii7. 

t ta aediDI 70UJ' let\ar to· our min.JDC poloelat. a\ Gaata .._ 
ad aaklag ._the look .into the alttaat10D a, his earliest oppor .. 
tun1ty. I had hoped personally' lo ll8lce a trip there within the 
nen couple ot weeks but •lte111 haTe ooa up whioh will prtJTent 
-, going. 

You will be a4Y1sed aa soon aa we have aay information tlo otter 
you. 

Thanking you, I ea 

Yer:, truly yours, 

l'JQl;m J)1reotor 



-

Ootober 22, 1937 

W. Bre.un • CoapallT 
24i33 W. J'ourteenth Street 
Ohica.go, Illinois Attention: llr. Julius Braun 

Dear Kr. Braun: 

Jlr. Nixon, Director or this Departaent, advises 
that he hopes to make an brvestige.tion ot the area under 41a­
ousa1on aaaetiJle in the near future. 

In order that he may be able to be ot the maximum 
eenioe to you, he would appreciate epeoitio iDtoma.tion as to 
the looal1ty or property in question and what particular intor­
ation you would deaire. 

If these matters work out sat1atactor1ly, this 
Depa:rt•nt shOUld be able to furnish :,ou with such 1nto:rmat1on 
as you desire. On this basis, I 'beline you ooul4 expect a 
return within a month or aix weeks; the value ot the information 
will be largely detel'llin.ed by the data you furnish us. 

RCT:b 

Yours ..,ery trul1, 

S'l'ATE D.IPAlffl4ENT OJ' GEOLOGY AIU> MIDRAL 
D11US'l'RIES 

7 

131 _____________ _ 

Ray O. Treasher 
Geologist 

-, 



• TELEPHONE: MONROE 5511 

CABLE: BRAUNBOTLE CHICAGO 

State Department of Geology 
and Mineral Industries 
704 Lewis BuildinG 
Portland, Ore,_;on. 
Atten: ~,Ir. Ray C. Treasher 

1937 STATE 01::P'T Or Ul:OLOUY 
& MINl!RAL INDS. 

ALL OFFERS ARE SUBJECT TO CONTINGENCIES BEYOND OUR CONTROL AT POINT OF SHIPMENT AND ARE SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT NOTICE 

Dear Mr. Treasher: 

lfirst -Let r:ie tl1ank you f'or your kind letter. I do n::it 
believe, however, that I C:)Uld reasonably ask for ::1ore 
prompt handlin . tlian you are prepered at present to 
give my inquiry. 

I do, however, b0lieve that there will be suf'i'icient o.:;her 
interest in any public report t:-.at you could ,1f1ke in re­
~ards to tiis ~atter, providing t~at same could be issued 
within a reasonable prompt time. 

If' you will have IJr. Nixon advise me as to when the :iublic 
report may be available, I will know as to whether I c2n 
advise the peonle >,ith whom I am f'igurLg as to wllet~:er I 
will be intere:::;ted further in t:1i:3 matter. 

Yours ver-J .r,.:ly, 

JB:RP 



w. Braun & Cau.puy 
2433 W. J'ourteenth Street 
Chicago, Illinois 

October 8, 1937 

Attention: ~ Julius Braun 

Dear Mr. Braun: 

Kr. Earl K. Nixon, the Director ot this Department, 
is out-of-town tor several days. Matters ot this kind should be 
reterred to him tor f'1nal approval. The matter will be called to 
his attention immediately upon his return. 

!'bis Department makes mineral 1n't'est1gat1ons only as 
a matter or public record. At present, our list or -proposed projects 
does not include an investigation or this area, but should a sutti• 
cient need be shown, it is possible that it mi&bt take precedence 
over SOile ot the others. Should your interestei,..n4uire a more 
prompt handling ot this matter and a private report, the most effi­
cient method would be the retainment ot a Consulting 111n1ng Engineer. 

In case you present a request tor a public report, 
it would be ad.Tisable to supply this ottioe with all details you 
haTe at hand, such as, exact location, copies ot reports, etc. 

Kr. Nixon will undoubte4ly' write you at an early 
date. 

Yours yery tru.ly • 

STATE DKPAR'Dmrl' OJ' GEOLOGY AND lllNERAL DmJSTlUES 

---------------Ra 7 c. 1.'reaaher 
Geolog1at 

ROT:b 



----------------~------------------------------------------
TELEPHONE: MONROE 5511 

CABLE: BRAUNBOTLE CHICAGO 

BY WOLF BRAUN • 

.A'acltne .A'acie Bo!!les o/ 21:sltnc!ton 
STOCK ANO PNIVAT£ MOUL.0 

2433 W. FOURTEENTH ST. CHICAGO, 1LLINOIS 

Oct. 
4 

1937 
United States Dept. of 
Geology & Mineral Industries 
704 Lewis Building 
Portland, Oregon 
Atten: .i.vlr. Ray C. 'l'reasher 

ALL OFFERS ARE SU BJ ECT TO CONTINGEN Cl ES BEVON D OUR CONTROL AT POI NT OF SHI PM£NT AND ARE SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL WITH OUT NOTICE 

Thank you for your very kL1d letter w:.ich is sin­
cerely appreciated. 

Can you tell me what cb.ar;e there would be, if any, 
for a report from Mr. J.E. Morrisson who you say 
is now located at Grants Pass, Oregon, and would 
we have tine to get this if we were to wire him 
immediately upon hearing from you. 

Yours ve-ry truly, 

~ 
lius :araun ~ JB:RP 

----- ----....__., 



October l, 1937 

w. Braun CoapaJlY, 
2433 w. ~oune•nth street, 
Oh1oago, Illinois. 

Attention: Kr. J'ulius Braun 

Dnr llr. Braun: 

Tour letter 1•queat1Dg in1'01"Dllltion OD. aine-rala on 
Salmon KOUD'ta1n in soulhwatern Oooe oouav, ba• b@en Nterre4 to 
•• 

. Salaoa Mountain is located in T. 32 s., a, l! ••• 
cot"er1ng portions ot Sect1ou 19 and 20. Portions ot this area 
ha.Te NG OOTere4 b7 ~ u .. s.o.s. J'ol1o Ho. 73, titled "0008 •1 
J'ol1o". Thia area baa not been o•retuJ.17 reported on. 1n recent 
years. Reports a&Ye OOIU to our attention of deposits ot il'QD., 
oh.l'ollite and. manganese, in acid1,1on to the oust0111&r., gold and sil• 
Ter; the autben:Uo11,f ot these reports bas not beea oheolwd, and 
eQMtiae, •Y be unreliable. . 

Mr. 1. :a. Morrison, K1n1.nc Geologist tor thia De­
pe.naent, is looated at Gran.ta Peas, Oregon, ud should U be deemed 
ad'Yiaable, he aight arrange his aohedule to 11\TetrUgate this area, 
exoept tor ·'lhe tact that 1 t 1a 1apa.aaable during the winMr aonths. 

I 8.Jll enaloa1na a ab.ebk list ot aTailable publ1oationa, 
and wiah to oall y<:N.r attention partioularl;y \o the *B1bl1ograpby4'. 
'l'h1a 1s an exoeedingl.y valuable publication tor those interested in 
present ainen.l resources: a copy ay be 1n the Ohioago Public Li• 
brary-. in case you do not wiah to obtain one ot your own. 

It• can be ot turther assistance to you. kindly 
advise ua. 

ROT:b 
lnc/1 

STAB DEPAR'DOffi' OF GEOLOGY AND KilURAL !NlmTRIES 

------~-~-----Ray o. Treaeher 
Geologist 



W•Bra.AuN Cv• 
· .· EST. 1909 BY WOLF BRAUN. 

TELEPHONE: MONROE SSII 
CABLE: BRAUNBOTLE CHICAGO 

STOCK ANO PNIVATE MOUL.0 

2433 W. FOURTEENTH 

State of Oregon 
Portland, Oregon 

Geological Dept. 

5 Sept:': CHICAGO, 1LLINOIS 

25 
1937 

STATc 
& MlNJ::J<AL iMJ:i, 

ALL OFFERS ARE SU B.J ECT TO CON TIN GENCI ES BEVON D OUR CONTROL AT POI NT OF SH I PM ENT AND ARE SU B.JECT TO WITHDRAWAL WITH OUT NOTICE 

Gentlemen: 

We would greatly appreciate whdtever information 
you can give us regarding the mineral content from 
the mining standpoint or mineral formation or how­
ever you do terrn it, of Salmon Mountain wnich I 
believe is Koosrcounty or some part of southwestern 
Oregon. l1.1U:1, 

A..~y information that you can give us or any place 
that you can refer us to for this information will 
be very much appreciated. 

JB:RP Braun 



I 

lul:J lA, 1937 

Dea.1-·. Ill"• Pott-era 

~ !'ur~ tcf,-our ~of~ 6, lffl, t-egAl'dillg 
· o~_4-pos1ta la thle eta.ttr ad• Q'ftdi.-te wld.u u- •:ttn« a:rraug ... w 
to 1neol"pc,ra\'e f0%'daYelop,aqt·.t -t.itl• depolll'\,. I_, ad"f1. .. that the 
· ~tie ~.-· __ ~ ct 8&1.• baa n n,Mt4 et- . ._. •• s. Oln'old.ua ~ 

thel" a•· a_ 40lleri1e_ or ~~l"tdgst e't»:',oJ!'&t1on. -- - . - \. . . ~ " 
~. -

. . fttlWi the i'l.t JJK'llrth W • I Ull :pl'Obab)r Ii..., 1011 further 
intonati.Gl'l on_the dfJpOait &£ked about. At th1t m-.nt I cu give you notldq 
further. I auggeet that yoo ivri t• m• at SOM later t1N ill thi• rept"d. 

!e11•ettbg 'tM\ we are unable to be of. ._. w. aatutaoto:r7 
help 011 aoeount ot our preHnt N-O'f'ganiu.tion •tter•, I aa 

'fery truly 7our1, 

DtL 



~-------- ------

llr. s. c. Potter 
352-' ~ ATenue 
Berwyn, lll1Do1• 

DearS1ra 

Ju.J:r 12, 1937 

· Repl.71.ng to your lette:fJuly 6, 1937 1n regard to a 
ohl'omi.UII depoait alleged to 'be looat9d, . th or MyrtJ.e Point,. Oregon, 
I nab to sq that I cannot •t-thia t. · f'unl1•h you an7 detailed ta­
tonaation :reprdlng thi• depoait• There at'9 various eh:t0tl'1ua depoeit1 
in aou~est OregmtJ so• ot which are being developed in i. s-.ll n:y 
at th• ,,..,seat t:lae. It the deposit ill qlle,tiou is iii•ll lmo'fln, I u not 
aware of it. I haYenot •t Dr."'-• Ila.chow, whoa you aention aa 
aupenie1ng t.b• project. 

This depa.rtlllent is 3Uat being re-organised after 11 lapn 
of eJoM t1ttHn yeara and it '!!ill be neceaaary to do aoae checking up 
before I cu otter mtch aesistance. I ~ould like to loo~ into thie 
•tter and r.rit• you 'urther within a Mtter or two •Hka. 

m1L 

Thanking you for your. ~t.rest, I u 

Very truly yours, 

Earl K. Nixon, Director 



Mr. Earl F. Nixon, Director of 
Dept. of Geology and l\,1J.n1.:;r&J. Industries 
for the State of O .. ·"'gvn, 
Corvallis, OrBg;on 

Dear Sir1 

July 6th, 1937 

STATt Dl.:P'T OF UEOLOGV 

& ./VllNEl~AL INDS. 

Mr. u. H. Strayer, chairman of nu.ru.ng and resolutions 
commi tteas of your· State has directly refe1·red me to :,rou in connection 
with the following: 

I have learned that a rather large a~~ commercially 
~.il.uaole deposit of Chromium ore has been discoyered ·within the 
bo!lndanes of your Stata, mm, as a prospective individual invester, 
I am taking this li1)erty of besetichi~g your ,i;ood will in verifying 
this claim. 

As I ~nderst~~d it, the ere deposit in question, is 
locat8d in tho s~~filvn Mountain region, south of Myrtle Point and 
inl,md from Port Orford, ,:overing aoproximately 3,600 square miles 
in area• 

The syndicate, now promoting this ore mining project, 
is operating under the personal supervision of a Doctor v.m. Muchow, 
and is, according to 'lfl'/ infomation, making arrangements to incorpo­
rut~ W1der the laws o! your State,. and been given permission to adopt 
the i!'lcorporution name of 11U. S. CHROMI'JM GOll:PANY". 

Any assis~ance you may :t'et.31 rr.se to render in VE•ri ii• 
cation of the project I have heretofore ondoavu:ad to describe, -."ill 
be deopl:T appreciatud. Thankiq; /U'l also fvr your earliest col'!vmuent 
repl~•, I am 

P. S. 

Yours Vfcry 1·espect!'.llly t 

~

----· --------.. . . 

Enclosed plni;1aa find stampled envdope for reply. 

··---- --



GOVERNING BOARD 

W, H. STRAYER, CHAIRMAN , BAKE,R 

ALBERT BURCH . . . . MEDFORD 

E.B.MACNAUGHTON . PORTLAND • . . . 

.. 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY AND 

Mr. Juliua Braur.., 24,, I• tourteenth l.)t. , 
Ob1oae:o, Ill1no1.a. 

DMr Sirt 

MINERAL INDUSTRIES 

STATE ASSAY LABORATORY 
802 EAST H STREET 

GRANTS PASS, OREGON 

Dsosmbar '• 19,7. 

Tbe proper:.y c,.,r101L'lt,s of ao-•·le ~ l.lnpatant.ed !ttin'l.~ claim.a on the Mort.h dope ,,t 
Salmon ltmmt.ain at !'!;fl elevation ?f 2100 fer,t 6 tGn. miles Douthweet of PNore in 
Oooe Oounty., Oret;on., ar1.d :Jore. o;Jecit"Jc111ly described ae Sees. 19, 20, 21 and 22, 
t. ,2 s •• '!t. 12 W., il'U lenotto ?h 

At tho preaf)nt ti-mo the ;,.top~rty ca.~not be :roacl~eJ. by l''.)ad. The Company hae 
four iaen s 1,.rveyl•,g f'or rir.ht of' wa.j' to eO."'lrlO:lt Nitli u. :.3. 1~.)rttstry road at. Cl1i,1& 
P'lata ,:m the Ooquille :::liver, a diatn.nce ,:,f f1vo mileu. 'l"."th, road,when ,.:ontpleted, 
•111 connect them wit~ Poff&rs, tho 1l~se~t railr?ad. 

The property wae disoov-ered in the •rly •i(;~htiea and boginninJ; in 18" wa.o opora-­
ted f'or thirte&n ·dntero. I \taa ini't>r®d by a ~ .1•10 ,,,orkod on thct property the 
laat two ses.nono 1 t operated., that t.he reason f'~r elo~lnL wa,0 di.t\iJ t.o inauf'ficiant 
wat.er to mo.!~• it. puy 11:, a hydrat.tlie mine. Fro~ 1898 to l;>,O t~1e propert.y waa 
worirnd intar:':11.ttonlf but. without any a;.iprec1able p;-oc.act1on. 

Tho preeent Oompany aoq'l.lired t.he proper-t.y in 19;6 and 1n the B\8MI' of' this 7eaJ' 
•tar\ed construction ot a 100 ton t.eat lllll tort.he purpose of aacertainin& whet.her 
or not the ore body was euttioi••t.17 ia1'&• -.oU&h t,o pay- on a lug• aoal• operation. 
,,,1,. mill nhould be eo:npleted tn January or 19'3 tr tlte pra9ent :t"orce ot t.e aen 
,is,.. ma.1nta.1ned.. 'lhe flow sh~&t conoiota ..> • .." f'ine i)"inding in a Giboon 100 ton 
ba.tanoeJ. rod mll followed bf amal~t1ng platos. rag i'r'cwes a:td Vliltl•.Y ta.bl•• 

The Uni tee! Stat.ea OiM:>loeica.l sw-vsy Port., Ort<>rd Folio by Diller deeoribe• the • 
propori,y ao follows, "The kl.non Mount.a.in tdm,, on. the north dope of kt.on 
Mountain, at an. elevation of 2.100 teot, 1e hydraulic, ueini wa;t.er •it.h nearly 
200 feet hea.d, brouoit. aoroae th• divide trom ·t.ho u;,per pa.rt oi.' Johnson oreek. The 
out ie about 50 feet deep, tho ~a~~ in width, and 500 feet long, with a range ot 
200 teet. in heir.ht. It ia in rat.her f'ragnumtal material of igneou.a origin, except 
at the lower end; where a:ocene ahe.lua e.nu eandst~no;:. oe;::ur. Althoui)1 cloced at the 
present tiine, it ha.a b$Elll. worked during the rainy eoa.uor:. at intervab t'o.r • number 
of years. When running under ;:;o"'d head the mine po.id !75 to $100 a de.;y e.nd "the 
t;old is sa.id to be rather lmii'ormly dietributed through tne whole nw.ae. Thie 
tra..pental mo.t.erial ,:.,f vnlcanic oririn form• o. bench with small depreoeionl1 on the 
steep alopo of Se.lmon Mountain, and appears to be due t.o a alide. 



Th• rook 1• 4ark, on.en purpl1eh or greaniah1 eomet.1•• breooiated, 
auoh traot.ured, and •ail1 goea t,o ,1 ..... Alt.hough lltlch altert1d, it 
retalne trace• ot it• ophitio atNot..ir• lfhioh oonneota it •1th the baaalta. 
l'ea.r the upper limit ot its expoaure,. a.bov• the bulkhead it 1a more solid 
and ia a .. ooiat.ed with a rook rich 1n glat1oophan•, with oandatonea and 
indurated. ahal•• boundine it on both aidn. 

Th• gold ot the mine appear• \o be derived trom em&ll quartz veine, auo.h 
u ha•• been. proep.oted in the 1-.diat• vio1n1tf• lt.a intiu.te aaaooiation 
with t.hie lgneoua rook le exceptional and unlike anJt.hin& •l•• ••• in Va• 
r•&t.•• !lie l,l'tlllch ot S&lllen ONtek which heads neu the mine oontaine Dllch of 
the NM eon or clebr1e 1n it• l>ed and yield.a a emall UIOUftt. ot gold amual.17 
to ._...._1 m1nere. 

A abort, diatanoe •outh•••t ot the Salaon Mountain pla.o•r aine a quartz 
min• - opced b7 &fferal t.unnele running in a aoutherl7 d.ireot.ion into th• 
hill. On• ot thee• ahowed a 2 inch que.rt.s vein, with muller veinlet.a, oon• 
t.&1111ng 1tea1c1 .. aoae pyrif..• ocoa■1onal visible t.racM ot fr•• gold. Yeiu ot 
\hie eon ue toun4 int.he p•bblee ot Oret.ao.au eaad•t.on• which o•our in 1th• 
a4jaoent rooc• oongloaer•te, eo Ulat t.he tor-.t.ion ~ t.be ••in• t..ionaa n....,. 
the clo•• ot t.b• Oretaoeou.• 

1 na mabl• t.o ... a gr•t, dal oft.be tormat.1.on beoaua• the old hfclnu.lio 
4Ut and tunnel• were caYed and t.hePe were no na expoeur••• 

!he ldn• au.p•rintenclent., BillJ JoLaupUA, ie e.xtending ..,.,.., ettort. to •reot. 
the t.ut pl•t •• ob-.ply u poeeil>l• wit.hou:t. elight.ing •orlr.llanahlpJ aeeon4 
han4 -,uS.JIIMII\ Mlag p1aoe4 1fherwer poeaU)l•• 

It I oan \e ot an7 &rt.her aaaietanoe to yo~, plea.ae do not h•itat.e t.o call 
v.pon .... 

1. •• llorr1••• 
■intng Oeolog1at,. 
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lngtheliddreu,' Ship Radloalam 
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PII .. IDKNT CHAIRMAN QI' T . IIOAIID l'l'IST VICS•PIIUID&NT ., .. Tlre&iltime ulllaoWDiDtbe datl llDe OIi full-rate ~_lllllldayletterw, 1111d tbetflaeof noeipt atdeatlution u ahowD OIi all~ le STANDARD TIME. 

Received at - . _ .· 1!56 DEC 3 m 9 31 
NE47 93 DL=NEWYORK NY } tOOf,A 

DR MUCMOW= 
171, MALLER$ BLDG CHG~= 

IF .J AM GI VEN NINETY DAY OPT I oi ON YOUR OREGON CHROME GOLD 

PROPERTIES so THAT ·ouR ENGfNEEf\S CAN MAKE COMPLETE REPORT 

TO ME AND IF THIS REPORt IS FAWO~ABLE I OFFER YOU ONE CENT 

PER POUND FOR CflROME AND FIVE PE'RCENT 1FOR THE PRECIOUS 

METALS CONTAINED IN THE CONCEN"fflATE STOP THE LEASE MUST BE 

FOR THE: ENilRE,-L.lfi----OF ·THE PROB'ERT I ES STOP I WILL HAVE 

J •i-SJ"ALLED PL~T· ANr> EQUIPMENT tl,ECES.SARY TO· PROCESS ONE 

THOUSAND TONS OF ORE 0-A l"LY AND ~ILL HAVE SAME ·t N OPERA:T I ON 

·WITHIN TEN--MONTR8 FROM. D?A'fE OF·SIGNtNG Of CONTRACT= 
E W CREE VY. ....-ff·-·· -· · .l- --~ .. - • •·••• •• ··--···-··· ...................... -ff-___ Anclday~ ■STANDARDTIME»pointof CJriclD. Time olnNipt•sw,ert(tt w0

, ~ 
Received at 427 So. LaSalle St., Chicago, m. Wabash 4321 . 

VA68 7 50 Nl•DENVEI COLO :,o 
DR MUCHOW• 

1713 MALLERS BLDG CHGO= .fA~ 
·Mlt.L TEST HEADS GOLD FOUi TIENTYfCONC:ENTRATES THIRTY FIVE 

~-•TO ONE,ASSAYS Si IP FLOATS ONE HUNDRED NINETY NI IE l>Oll;ARS I 
TABLES THI ft-TY OtlE DOLLAllSf ABOUT EQUAL WEIGHTS OF EACH TO 

MIX WOULD GIVE ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN DO~LARS- TONjLOOl<S LIKE 

A WORLD BEATEafs
1

AYS NIC-t oa'E TO' TREAtl·11a MAtL .. FOLtows= 
ED CHAMBERLAIN. 



Chain O'Minea, In~. 
Dr. W. M. Much~w 
5 South 7abash Ave. 
·Chicago, Illinois 

My dear DoQtor: 

Ol"l"ICE OF 

HERBl;:RT M. MUNROE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

MAJESTIC BUILDING DENVER,COLORADO 

March 6th, 1937 

Y,our letter of ll'arch 4 came yesterday. I showed it to 
i4r. Thacker this forenoon. He dictated to Miss Kasinga an 
answer which he is .sending you today. I ~d difficulty in 
understanding what he meant. Perhaps you will also. 

After his having gone over it a number of times,, I 
gather this: 

He thinks very well of the Salmon 1iountain property. 
He is convinced that there is a very large available body 
of ore that can be mined and milled at a good profit under 
proper management and with proper methods. He is very much 
pleased with the way the ore responds to treatment in his 
machine. Bl sent you assay certificates with samples num­
bered from l to 7. I understand that this is.from a com­
posite head ma.de up of a large number of sc.1,mples gathered 
at many pla·ces on the property. He says in his letter to 
you of today that the separate samples indicated about the 
same values· as· the composite. His sample No •. l showed .. 06 
ounce gold and .14 ounce silver. It was not assayed for 
chromium. By his process he concentra.ted it into sample 
No. 2 and then into sample No. 3 and then into Mo. 4 and 
then into No. 5, No. 5 being the grade on which he pro­
poses that milling should start. Nos. 3 and 5 were assayed 
for chromium. They yielded respectively 2.32% and 5.23%. 
He says that this is excellent. He also says thQt in some 
manner, which is not clear to me, the entire cost of this 
concentration will be borne by- the very fine or smoke gold 
which will be ta.ken out before No. 5 is reached. 

He does not think well of the feasibility of truc,king­
ore to Brookings for treatment in the mill there. 

He and Mr. McFadden were together in my office on 
Thursday. I heard most of their conversation. Mr. Uc­
Fadden appeared to understand what Thacker was explaining. 
I did not. He said that Thacker's findings coincided with. 
his and spoke favorably of the plan of treatment. 

Very truly yours, 



Dr. w. ~- Muchow. 
Pres' t Chain-0-Jlines., 
1715 llal.lers J:iJ.dg., 
Chicago, Ill 

Dear Dr. Muchow: 

From T. P. Harvey• 
601 West l,lOth.,St. 
New York I.ii ty. 

Sept 14th.,'36. 

RE- COOSE COUNTY ORJ!OON PROPERTIES. 

net 
Price 0£ this property is $500,000.00, on a 10%/royalty, 

with a minimum of $1,000.00 per month, for 12 months,beginning with the expi­

ration of the mine examination ; then $ 2,000 .• oo per month,after the expi­

ratiion of the first year. For the reason he wishes to accompany the engi­

neer who makes the examination and to do some of the work, he is desirous of 

bein~ paid $100.00 per month while such examination is going on. 

I am very sorry to be compelled to state there are no 

maps or photographs of this property. There is a hand drawing which 1 have 

written for and which will be forwarded to you upon its receipt. 

The owner of this property is : 

Mr. E. w. Bryant, Powers; Oregon. 

Mr. iryaut., I am sure,will be pleased to co-operate with 

you, should you care to .write him. I have understood this is distinctly a 

gold property; there are no other known ores. except chrome. 

I should recommend that you write Mr. :Bryant concerning 

your interest. Any further information coming to me I shall hurridly dispatch 

to you. 
Thank you for your letters. 



LINK-BELT COMPANY 
SHEET No. 2 DATE 3-31-37 
CONTINUATION 01" LETTER TO Oregon Chrome Gold Syndicate· 

Without the shooting and digging cost, or the crushing 
cost, we feel that the shovel should without question, 
based upon expez-~ehce we.have had with similar units, 
dig the material, deliver it to the crusher and conv~y 
same to your mill a distance of which we understand will 
be maximum of fo~ five hundred feet at a cost that 
would be closet 6i per ton, provided of course that 
the ore is handle y the ordinary efficient methods 
now in use. 

We are basing our figures upon experi.ences we have nad 
in handling similar material over distances relatively 
the same and assuming of course that you will have an 
abundance of ore so that the shovel can be working to 
approximately its rated capacity continuously thruout 
the working day. 

We hope that we may have a further opportunity of work­
\ ;ns with you in cp:nnection with your contemplated plans 
l...:.nnnediately you have your project properly financed. 

It may be well for you to consider placing with us an 
engineering order for the general layout of a scheme 
such as we would recommend, which I am sure would be 
money well spent and would be the most efficient and· 
economical way to handle a project of this kind in the 
long run. 

May we hope to hear from you in the near future and 
assure you it will be a pleasure to give you any informa­
tion and data we can. 

With kind personal regards, we· are 

Yours very truly 

LINK-BELT COMPANY 

~ 



GEO. B. McFADDEN & SONS 
CONSUL TING ENGINEERS 

EXAMINATION OF NATURAL AND INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES 

Mine Engineering and Management, 
Highway Irrigation, Reservoir, Dam, 
Location and Construi:tion. 

COLORADO AND WYOMING U, &. MINERAL SURVEYOR 

Dr. W •. M. Muchow, 
1713 Mallere Building, 
Chicago, Ill. 

Dear r.octor; 

DENVER, COLORADO 

Feb. 15.. 1937. 

Hydro-Electric Power Plants 
Mountain Storage of Water 
Reports, Estimates, Maps 

Am very glad to inferm you of p.relimdnary water filing 
being made on Johnson ·Creek7 also the preparation for 1atent 
on the Original and the Brown Porphyry lode clsims, and with 
the additional li.ocations acquired by you make up a very 
interesting and sizable property. 

The "Slide" which .is covered by the Brown Porphyry lode 
claim, affords an excellent opportunity for the immediate 
development o'f the entire property, by power shovel and 
quarrying met.pods •. 

Invasion of the sedimentaries by large intrusions has 
undoubtedly caused the minerali.fiia1iion and with the metamorphosis 
and sliding subsequent to the intrusions ha.s orea-r,ea a very large 
body, in fact1 an unlimited t0nnage of low gr a.de ore. 

rue to the several creek, _crossing the property, water for 
power purposes or milling, is immediately available. 

Timber grows in abundance wlli.ch is suitable for construction,. 
mining, or fuel •. 

Tb.e "Slide" dates back as early as 1860 and was the scene of 
sluicing methods in a crude way. However, even this crude method 
was hihjly gratifying to the operators, aeeording to the experience 
of some of those who actually werked a.t that time •. 

The main sources of the ore are the Serpentinized or oxidized 
zone and the Gossan, or sulphide and primary zone. I Will not go 
into a detailed account of the makeup of theee ores at this time 
but will conclude this pa.r·egraph by saying the entire upthrust •. 



#.~Dr.. W.M.:Macb;a..,;2/ 15/ 37,. ~---------------------· 
or intr•sion, oattsed a. permeating of all interstices, er fissures, 
with a eommereia). mineral proiuet ef gold. .Aleo the indieations 
sf chroinium oxides are very prevalent. 

A• to development te the present ti11e the deeper tunnels are 
driven threagb serpentine fQr at least 600 feet and show a net­
work of highly mineralize& ~'111.&rts veiaa. These veins while small, 
show the 11.ineralizatie!>n. very :plainly. My ebservatien:s make the 
conclusion of a porJ.hyry CG>ntaot with the quarts veins becoming 
larger and the tenduey to mineralize the porphyry i:nto a vast 
zone of pay ere. 

Jt this time I recommend development by starting in tae 
•Slide" and continuing toward the tQp of Salmon Mountain. This 
will gain depth very fast and get to the centact while milling 
all ore as progress is made toward tb.e objective. In 0ther words 
everything ahead of a power shovel in the "Slide" should be milled.: 
In my opinion a nice return ea.n be 0btained by this plan Qf 
developme.n t. 

J.llother feature, greatly in you favQr, is the ease of the 
grinding aaa aeparatiea ef the ore.. __ 

I conelude by saying you have a pro~erty of unlimited 
tonnage and merit and by proper management with a mill of 2()00 
tons eapaci tyfr more, p.er day will make a handsome return. 

Very truly yours, 

-, 
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